UNITED NATIONS



International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law

International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 Case No. IT-03-69-A

Date: 12 June 2015

Original: English

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Fausto Pocar, Presiding

Judge Carmel Agius Judge Liu Daqun

Judge Arlette Ramaroson Judge Koffi Kumelio A. Afande

Registrar: Mr. John Hocking

Order of: 12 June 2015

PROSECUTOR

v.

JOVICA STANIŠIĆ FRANKO SIMATOVIĆ

PUBLIC

SCHEDULING ORDER FOR THE APPEAL HEARING

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Ms. Michelle Jarvis Mr. Mathias Marcussen

Counsel for the Defence:

Mr. Wayne Jordash and Mr. Scott Martin for Mr. Jovica Stanišić

Mr. Mihajlo Bakrač and Mr. Vladimir Petrović for Mr. Franko Simatović

THE APPEALS CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Appeals Chamber" and "Tribunal", respectively),

BEING SEISED of the appeal lodged by the Office of the Prosecutor ("Prosecution")¹ against the judgement rendered in this case by Trial Chamber I of the Tribunal on 30 May 2013;²

NOTING that Rule 114 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal provides that "[a]fter the expiry of the time-limits for filing the briefs provided for in Rules 111, 112 and 113, the Appeals Chamber shall set the date for the hearing and the Registrar shall notify the parties";

CONSIDERING that the filing of the briefs in this appeal is complete;³

HEREBY ORDERS that the hearing of the appeal in the present case shall take place on **Monday**, **6 July 2015**, in a courtroom to be announced by the Registry of the Tribunal;

INFORMS the parties that the timetable for the appeal hearing shall be as follows, subject to adjustments as appropriate:

10:00-10:10	Introductory statement by the Presiding Judge (10 minutes)
10:10-11:40	Submissions by the Prosecution (1 hour and 30 minutes)
11:40-13:00	Lunch break (1 hour and 20 minutes)
13:00-14:00	Response by Jovica Stanišić (1 hour)
14:00-14:20	Pause (20 minutes)
14:20-15:20	Response by Franko Simatović (1 hour)
15:20-15:40	Pause (20 minutes)
15:40-16:10	Reply by the Prosecution (30 minutes)
16:10-16:20	Personal address by Jovica Stanišić (10 minutes) (optional)
16:20-16:30	Personal address by Franko Simatović (10 minutes) (optional)

¹ Prosecution's Notice of Appeal, 28 June 2013; Prosecution Appeal Brief, 11 September 2013 (confidential; public redacted version filed on 25 September 2013); Notice of Filing of Public Redacted Version of Prosecution Appeal Brief and Corrigendum, 25 September 2013.

1

Case No. IT-03-69-A 12 June 2015

² Prosecutor v. Jovica Stanišić and Franko Simatović, Case No. IT-03-69-T, Judgement, 30 May 2013 (public with confidential Appendix C).

³ Corrected Stanišić Response Brief, 8 November 2013 (confidential with public annexes; public redacted version filed on 28 November 2013); Simatovic [sic] Defence Response to Prosecution Appeal Brief, 5 November 2013 (confidential; public redacted version filed on 9 December 2013); Consolidated Prosecution Reply Brief, 25 November 2013 (confidential; public redacted version filed on 29 November 2013); Notice of Filing of Public Redacted Version of Consolidated Prosecution Reply Brief and Corrigendum, 29 November 2013.

1797

INFORMS the parties that, although they remain free to use their time allotted for submissions as

they see fit, they may be invited to address questions from the bench during the appeal hearing; and

ORDERS that Jovica Stanišić and Franko Simatović shall inform the Appeals Chamber and the Registry in writing, by no later than 19 June 2015, if they will exercise their right to be present during the appeal hearing as provided for in Article 21(4)(d) of the Statute of the Tribunal, so that

appropriate arrangements can be made for their appearance.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Dated this twelfth day of June 2015, at The Hague, The Netherlands.

Judge Fausto Pocar Presiding Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]